

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).7637/2009

(From the judgment and order dated 01/05/2009 in CRLR No. 127/2002 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

JASBIR SINGH Petitioner(s)  
VERSUS  
UNION TERRITORY CHANDIGARH Respondent(s)

(With appln. for exemption from filing O.T. and suspension of sentence)

Date: 11/01/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Satinder Singh Gulati, Adv.  
Mrs. Kamaldeep Gulati,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner states on instructions that the petitioner is ready and willing to pay to the claimant the amount of compensation awarded by the Motors Accident Claims Tribunal provided some convenient instalments are granted. In order to test the bonafides of the petitioner let an amount of Rs.25,000/- be deposited by him with the MACT Chandigarh within two weeks. List immediately thereafter.

The proof of deposit shall be filed in the Court.

It goes without saying that the payment of full amount awarded by the Tribunal shall be without prejudice to the rights of the petitioner to realise the proportionate amount of compensation from the owner of the scooter.

[ Usha Bhardwaj ]  
Court Master

[ Usha Sharma ]  
Court Master